
GEORGE GIBSON, born perhaps about 1745, died between 14 August and 3 
November 1819 in Upper Oxford Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania. 
 
He married, as his first wife, ELIZABETH ----, who died 23 October = 
1784, 
"aged near 40," according to the records of Rev. John Evans Finley, = 
pastor 
of Faggs Manor Presbyterian Church. 
 
He married, as his second wife, on 17 August 1792, Eleanor Elliot, of 
Octorara (i.e., Sadsbury Township, Chester County, or perhaps across = 
the 
line in Lancaster County), born between 1765 and 1774. The 1800 and = 
1810 
censuses indicate that she was probably the mother of a son and three = 
or 
four daughters. 
 
George appears in the tax lists for the first time in 1766, when he was 
listed as a freeman in West Fallowfield Township. He was so listed in = 
1767, 
1768, and 1769. In 1771 he was no longer a freeman, so must have = 
married by 
this year. He was taxed on 50 acres, one horse, one cow, and three = 
sheep. 
His land holdings increased to 80 acres in 1774 and 100 acres in 1779. 
During the Revolution, he served as a private in Capt. Dunn's Company = 
of the 
Chester County Militia, and again in the 7th Company of Chester County 
Militia in 1780, and in 1781 in Capt. Cochran's Company.  He was a = 
member of 
the presbytery of Faggs Manor Presbyterian Church on 6 June 1782 and = 
again 
on 4 March 1785, but does not appear in a list of members of the church = 
in 
1804.  The 1785 tax list finds him in Londonderry Township, as do the = 
1790 
and 1800 censuses. In the latter year his household consisted of one = 
male 
under 10, two males 16-21, one male over 45, one female under 10, and = 
one 
female 26-45. In 1810, he was also in Londonderry Township, next to = 
William 
Gibson, with one male 10-16, one male 16-26, one male over 45, two = 
females 
under 10, three females 10-16, and one female 26-45. He and his wife = 



sold 
land in 1796 to John Crosby, in 1801 to Allen Chandler, in 1802 to John 
Chambers, in 1807 to John Reece, in 1811 to John Ramsey, and in 1814 to 
William Gibson. George Gibson was appointed administrator of the estate = 
of 
Thomas Beatty, of Chester County, on 20 February 1784. He and Rev. John = 
E. 
Finley witnessed the will of John Hindman, of London Grove, on 21 = 
August 
1789.=20 
 
By his will, dated 14 August 1819, George Gibson gave to his wife = 
Elinor her 
bed and bed clothes, the best case of drawers, and the large dining = 
table. 
He ordered that the plantation on which he and his family lived be made = 
use 
of until his daughter Mary Gibson reached the age of twenty-one in = 
1821, at 
which time it would be sold at auction. From the money arising from the 
sale, he gave $16 each to his sons John, Andrew, Thomas, Jacob, George 
Washington, and William, and daughter Margaret Biggart. He gave his = 
wife 
Elinor one-third of the proceeds, she to dispose of them at her death = 
as she 
thought proper. He gave the remaining two-thirds to his other children 
Joseph Elliot Gibson, Agness Gibson. He gave to Joseph Elliot Gibson = 
$100 
before any division was made, as well as a bed, and gave beds and = 
bedding to 
daughters Agness and Mary Gibson. He appointed William Gibson and = 
Joseph 
Elliot Gibson executors. The will was witnessed by Robert Thomson and 
Nathaniel Crosby; they acknowledged their signatures in court on 4 = 
November 
1819, at which time William and Joseph Elliot Gibson were appointed = 
letters 
testamentary and ordered to present an inventory of his estate.=20 
 
Children of George and Elizabeth Gibson: 
 
 i. John Gibson. The will of Isabel Ramsey, of Londonderry 
Township, Chester County, dated 9 October 1787, proved 29 May 1788, = 
gives 
=A310 to George Washington Gibson at the age of 21, with reversion to = 
his 



"elder" brother John Gibson, sons of George Gibson. In 1819, John = 
Gibson, 
through an attorney, sold land to William Townsend and others. 
 
 ii. Andrew Gibson, living in 1819. 
 
 iii. Thomas Gibson, born 28 February 1772. 
 
 iv. Jacob Gibson, living 1819. Although descendants believe him 
to be the son of Jacob and Margaret (McElhaney) Gibson and the grandson = 
of 
George Gibson, the senior Jacob does not appear in records of West 
Fallowfield, where the younger Jacob Gibson lived. This person, born = 
about 
1776, died 1 August 1843 in West Fallowfield Township, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania. He married Jane Elizabeth Brush, born 21 February 1781 in 
County Antrim, Ireland, died 20 October 1855 near Steelville, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania. This Jacob Gibson had ten children.=20 
 
 v. Margaret Gibson, living 1819, married ---- Biggart. 
 
 vi. George Washington Gibson, born 1781, died 8 November 1858, 
"in the 78 yr. of his age," in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, = 
and 
was buried in Feed Springs Church Cemetery, Franklin Township, Harrison 
County, Ohio. He married Rebecca Reed,  perhaps the daughter of William = 
and 
Rebecca (Gibson) Reed, born 1785, died 6 June 1829, "in the 45 Yr. of = 
her 
age," buried in Feed Springs Church Cemetery. They must have been in = 
Brooke 
County, West Virginia, by 1809, as their daughter Elizabeth was born = 
there. 
In 1820, they were in Dohrman Township, Harrison County, Ohio, with = 
three 
males under 10, one male 10-16, one male 26-45, one female under 10, = 
three 
females 10-16, and one female 26-45. Children: 
 
?a. Margaret Gibson, married 15 May 1828, in Tuscarawas County, Ohio, 
Josiah Guttery. In 1820, John and Robert Guttery lived near George W. 
Gibson. George W. Gibson, however, did not name her or her heirs in his 
will. 
 
b. George Gibson, married 6 November 1832, in Tuscarawas County, Ohio, 
Mary Archbold, daughter of Patrick and Francenia (McLain) Archbold. 



 
c. Elizabeth Gibson, born 30 November 1809, died 18 June 1888 in 
Ossian, Wells County, Indiana. She married, on 17 April 1828, in = 
Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio, John Archbold, son of Patrick and Francenia (McLain) = 
Archbold, 
born 11 February 1809 in Harrison County, Ohio, died 23 December 1885 = 
in 
Decatur, Adams County, Indiana.=20 
 
d. Mary (Polly) Gibson, born about 1810 in Pennsylvania, died 1854 in 
Van Wert County, Ohio. She married, on 7 July 1831, in Harrison County, 
Ohio, Thomas Ruby, born about 1812 in Maryland, died August 1852 in Van = 
Wert 
County, Ohio. 
 
e. William Gibson, born about 1813, married 20 July 1837, in Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio, Ann(a) Archbold, daughter of Patrick and Francenia = 
(McLain) 
Archbold. He moved to Wells County, Indiana. 
 
f. Jane Gibson, born about 1815 in Virginia, was living in 1850 in 
Washington Township, Harrison County, Ohio. She married George W. = 
Winters, 
born about 1815 in Pennsylvania. 
 
g. Hugh Gibson,  died without heirs before his father. 
 
h. Isabel Gibson, born 24 May 1823 in Ohio, died 2 April 1887 in Rush 
Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. She married, on 16 February 1843, in 
Tuscarawas County, Ohio, James Sproul, born 30 January 1822, died 9 = 
January 
1890. 
 
i. Susannah Gibson, born 22 September 1825 (or 1826), died 21 January 
1900 in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. She married, on 19 = 
March 
1846, in Tuscarawas County, Robert Sproul, born 16 February 1822 (or = 
1823).=20 
 
j. Catherine Gibson, born about 1829, living in 1850 in Rush Township, 
Tuscarawas County, Ohio. She married, on 21 September 1845, in = 
Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio, Kinsey Mullen, born about 1825 in Pennsylvania or = 
Delaware, 
living 1900 in Clay County, Illinois. 



 
 vii. William Gibson. In 1810, he was recorded as head of a 
household next to George Gibson, in Londonderry Township, with two = 
males 
under 10, one male 10-16, one male 26-45, and one female 16-25. He was 
probably the William R. Gibson of Upper Oxford Township who died = 
intestate 
in 1833. 
 
 Children of George and Eleanor (Elliot) Gibson: 
 
 viii. Joseph Elliot Gibson. 
 
 ix. Agnes Gibson, unmarried in 1819. 
 
 x. Mary Gibson, born 1800. 
 
THOMAS GIBSON, said to be born 28 February 1772, in West Fallowfield 
Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, died 29 May 1866, "aged about = 
90 
years," in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, was buried in Lima = 
Church 
Cemetery. 
 
He married JANE BUCHANAN, daughter of David and Margaret Buchanan, born = 
9 
January 1779 in Londonderry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, = 
died 14 
October 1856 in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, buried in Lima 
Church Cemetery. 
 
Thomas and Jane must have gone to the West Virginia Panhandle between = 
about 
1809 and 1811; their daughter Jane, born the latter year, reported her 
birthplace as Virginia. He may be the Thomas Gibson listed in Brooke = 
County, 
Virginia (now West Virginia), with one male under 10, one male 26-45, = 
three 
females under 10, and one female 26-45, but there was a Thomas Gibson, = 
with 
a wife Mary, who went to Columbiana County, Ohio, from Brooke County, = 
having 
received a bequest from his brother William, who died in that county in 
1818. In 1820, Thomas was the head of a household in Freeport Township, 
Harrison County, Ohio, with two males under 10, one male 10-16, one = 
male 



16-25, one male over 45, two females under 10, four females 10-16, and = 
one 
female 26-45. On 13 February 1829, Thomas Gibson bought from Thomas = 
Lyons 
and his wife Irene, for $100, 51 acres in the west side of the east = 
quarter 
of the southwest quarter of section 20 in township 6, range 1 west, in 
Tuscarawas County.  In 1830, the family was in Rush Township, = 
Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio, with one male 5-10, one male 70-80 (!), and one female = 
60-70. 
On 5 August 1837, Thomas Gibson took out a U.S. patent on the northwest 
quarter of the northeast quarter of section 24, in township 6, range 1 = 
west, 
consisting of 40 acres, but on 24 February 1845, he and his wife Jane = 
sold 
it to David Gibson, for $100.=20 
 
By his will, dated 16 September 1864, proved 20 June 1866, Thomas = 
Gibson 
gave two his sons George and David each one dollar, in addition to what = 
they 
had already received. He gave one dollar each to his daughters = 
Elizabeth 
Huff, to the heirs of his daughter Isabell Kennedy, and to the heirs of = 
his 
daughter Jane Martin. He gave $50 to his daughter Tabitha Orr, to be = 
paid by 
his executor four years after his death. He gave to his daughter = 
Margaret 
Johnson the farm on which he lived, as well as whatever stock he owned, 
farming utensils, grain, furniture and household goods. He appointed 
Margaret Johnson executrix of his will. Thomas Gibson signed by mark; = 
the 
will was witnessed by John Schooly and Samuel G. Kennedy.=20 
 
Children of Thomas and Jane (Buchanan) Gibson: 
 
 i. George Gibson, born 1803 in Pennsylvania, died 1868, 
probably in Pike County, Illinois. He married, 27 November 1823, in = 
Harrison 
County, Ohio, Mary Johnson, daughter of Griffin and Sarah Mary (Wright) 
Johnson,  born 1802 in Ohio, died 1864, probably in Pike County, = 
Illinois. 
On 9 August 1850, he purchased 40 acres of federal land in Perry = 
County, the 



southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section 26, township 5 = 
south, 
range 2 west. On 27 February 1860, George and Mary Gibson sold to David 
Gibson, for $25, the southeast corner of the southwest quarter of the 
southeast quarter of section 26, township 5 south, range 2 west.  = 
Children 
(there may have been others): 
 
a. Alexander B[uchanan] Gibson, born about 1826, died August 1854 in 
Perry County, Illinois. He married, on 12 December 1852, in Perry = 
County, 
Louisa B. Troester. He purchased 40 acres of federal land on the same = 
day as 
his father, the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section = 
26. 
 
b. Jane Gibson, born about 1831, married, as her first husband, 25 July 
1849, in Perry County, Illinois, John Peek; and, as her second husband, = 
John 
Staton. 
 
c. Maria Gibson, born about 1833, married, on 27 March 1851, in Perry 
County, Illinois, Henry Woodward. 
 
d. Isabella Gibson, born about 1836, married, on 7 January 1858, in 
Perry County, Illinois, Allen Rigges, born about 1837 in Virginia. 
 
e. George W. Gibson, born about 1838. He presumably married, on 7 May 
1865, in Pike County, Illinois, Catharine Jenkins. 
 
f. David Gibson, born 1841, died 15 December 1923, perhaps in Pike 
County, Illinois, or Carthage, Missouri, where his daughter lived. He 
married, on 9 October 1864, in Pike County, Illinois, Louisa Cavender, = 
born 
1841, died 11 December 1929.=20 
 
 ii. Margaret (Peggy) Gibson, born 7 June 1805 in Pennsylvania, 
died 28 January 1883 in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, was = 
buried 
in Lima Church Cemetery. She married, on 6 May 1824, in Harrison = 
County, 
Ohio, Henry M. Johns(t)on, son of Henry and Catherine (Murphy) = 
Johns(t)on, 
born about 1804 in Harrison County, Ohio, died 25 June 185-, "aged = 
about 55 
years," buried in Kennedy Cemetery. Children: 



 
a. Elizabeth Johnson, born about 1827, living in 1850. 
 
b. William Johnson, born 16 December 1832, died 22 November 1920 in 
Tuscarawas County, Ohio, buried in Kennedy Cemetery. He married = 
Margaret 
----, born 1838, died 1919. 
 
c. Thomas Johnson, born about 1835, living in 1860; possibly the Thomas 
Johnson, aged 31, living in 1870 in Perry County, Illinois, near Fred 
Kennedy and others from his Ohio neighborhood. 
 
d. Lydia Johnson, born about 1837, living in 1860. 
 
e. Henry Johnson, born 28 March 1841, died 28 September 1920 in 
Tuscarawas, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, buried in Union Cemetery, = 
Uhrichsville. 
He married, as his first wife, on 9 December 1869, Isabel Gilmore, born = 
26 
January 1844, died 26 April 1871, and, as his second wife, Sarah Maria 
Burroway, born 11 February 1846, died 15 December 1937 in Tuscarawas 
Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, buried in Union Cemetery. 
 
 iii. Isabel Gibson, born 10 November 1807 in Pennsylvania, died 5 
June 1851 in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, was buried in = 
Kennedy 
Cemetery. She married, on 19 March 1829, in Tuscarawas County, Ohio, as = 
his 
second wife, David Washington Kennedy, son of Matthew and Christina 
Elizabeth (Hines) Kennedy, born 11 May 1805 in Georgetown, D.C., died = 
22 
March 1884 in Rush Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. Children:=20 
 
a. Alexander Buchanan Kennedy, born 18 March 1830, died 2 December 1902 
in Cowley County, Kansas, buried in Atlanta Cemetery. He married, 18 = 
August 
1854, Rachel Hallet, born 11 July 1835 in Ohio, died 19 March 1911 in = 
Cowley 
County, Kansas. 
 
b. Frederick Hines Kennedy, born about 1831, went to Perry County, 
Illinois. He married Malinda McPherson. 
 
c. Ahia Kennedy, born about 1832, married Sophia Linard. 
 
d. Cyrus Kennedy, born 16 January 1834, died 13 January 1880, buried in 



Kennedy's Church Cemetery. 
 
e. Margaret G. Kennedy, born about 1836. 
 
f. Isabel Kennedy, born 28 March 1837, died 7 January 1910 in Rush 
Township, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. She married Alexander Mahaffey, born = 
1 
March 1833, died 13 June 1903, buried in Kennedy's Church Cemetery. 
 
g. Elizabeth Kennedy, born about 1837. She married J. Linard. 
 
h. Philip H. Kennedy, born 26 August 1839, died 14 December 1896 in 
Perry County, Illinois, buried in Cudgetown Cemetery. He married, as = 
his 
first wife, Phebe J. ----, and, as his second wife, Jane ----, born 9 = 
March 
1836, died 26 December 1923, buried Cudgetown Cemetery. 
 
i. Abraham Richard Kennedy, born 1841, died 1924 Rush Township, 
Tuscarawas County, Ohio, buried in Rush Cemetery. He married, as his = 
first 
wife, on 24 October 1867, in Tuscarawas County, Ohio, Jennie D. = 
McClelland, 
born 1848, died 1871, and, as his second wife, on 13 November 1873, in 
Tuscarawas County, Ohio, Miranda A. Irons. 
 
j. Thomas Kennedy, born about 1844. 
 
k. Matthew G. Kennedy, born about 1844, died near Trenton, Missouri. He 
married Ella Were. 
 
l. David W. Kennedy, born about 1845. He married, on 1 August 1875, in 
Perry County, Illinois, Telitha Jane Glover. 
 
m. Sarah Kennedy, born about 1848. She married John Tarbet. 
 
 iv. Elizabeth (Betty) Gibson, born about 1809 in Pennsylvania, 
was living in 1860 in Perry County, Illinois. She married, on 9 August = 
1827, 
in Tuscarawas County, Ohio, William Johnson Huff, who died prior to = 
1855, 
when she came to Illinois. Children: 
 
a. George W. Huff, born about 1831, living in 1870 in Perry County, 
Illinois. He married Sarah J. ----, born about 1837 in Missouri. 
 



b. Margaret Huff, born about 1832. 
 
c. R. C. Huff, born about 1844. 
 
 v. Jane Gibson, born 11 December 1811 in Virginia, died 1 
January 1863 in Perry County, Illinois, was buried in Cudgetown = 
Cemetery. 
She married, 2 May 1831, in Harrison County, Ohio, Andrew Martin, son = 
of 
James Martin, born about 1809 in Pennsylvania, died 24 March 1876 in = 
Perry 
County, Illinois. Children: 
 
a.  Clarissa Isabella Martin, born about 1832, was living in 1880 in 
Perry County, Illinois. She married, by 1860, William Carpenter, born = 
about 
1831 in Ohio. 
 
b. Thomas Martin, born 25 July 1833, died 16 July 1835, buried Mays 
Cemetery, Washington Township, Harrison County, Ohio. 
 
c. James Martin, born 16 January 1835, died 13 October 1843, buried 
Mays Cemetery, Washington Township, Harrison County, Ohio. 
 
d. David Martin, born about 1838, thought by the administrators of his 
father's estate in 1876 to be living, but they did not know where. 
 
e. William A. Martin, born 5 April 1838, died 3 October 1843, buried in 
Mays Cemetery. 
 
f. Mary Elizabeth Martin, born about 1842, living in 1880 in Perry 
County, Illinois.  She married, 27 October 1867, in Perry County, = 
Illinois, 
William Robinson, born about 1831 in North Carolina. 
 
g. George Martin, born 6 October 1843, died 8 October 1845, buried in 
Mays Cemetery. 
 
h. Rosanna Martin, born 13 March 1846, died 15 June 1847, buried in 
Mays Cemetery. 
 
i. Alexander Martin, born about 1848, died between 1870 and 1876. 
 
j. Matthew Milton Martin, born about 1851, living in 1884 in Perry 
County, Illinois.  He married, 8 September 1876, in Perry County, = 
Illinois, 



Amanda Josephine Ray, born about 1850 in White County, Illinois. 
 
k. Philip M. Martin, born October 1853, living in 1900 in St. Francois 
Township, Wayne County, Missouri. He married, on 11 October 1872, in = 
Perry 
County, Illinois, Cloe Catharine Welty, born 21 April 1854 in Jackson 
County, Illinois, died 1 May 1884 in Irvington, Illinois. They were = 
divorced 
in October 1879. 
 
 vi. David Gibson, born about 1813 in Virginia, died 2 July 1876 
in Perry County, Illinois. He married, on 3 April 1835, in Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio, Katherine Porter, born about 1805 in New Jersey, who died 
before him. They had no children. 
 
 vii. Tabitha Gibson, born 11 April 1818 in Virginia, died 17 
April 1882 in Perry County, Illinois, was buried in Nine Mile Cemetery. = 
She 
married James Orr, born about 1820. He was issued a patent for Federal = 
land 
in Perry County, Illinois, in 1847. Children: 
 
a. Eliza Jane Orr, born about 1841. 
 
b. Hester L. Orr, born about 1845. 
 
c. Margaret C. Orr, born about 1848. She married, on 24 December 1873, 
in Perry County, Illinois, Uriah McCollum. 
 
d. Tabitha A. Orr, born about 1850. 
 
e. Morrison T. Orr, born about 1853, died by 1870. 
 
f. John S. Orr, born about 1855. He married, on 8 June 1882, in Perry 
County, Illinois, Martha E. Gasney. 
 
g. Armilda Orr, born about 1857. She was probably the "Addie" Orr who 
married, on 24 June 1881 in Perry County, Illinois, George Carney. 
 
h. Minerva Orr, living in 1870. 
 
BUCHANAN 
 
Steve Kennedy, a descendant of Isabel (Gibson) Kennedy, received = 
information 
from another Kennedy descendant, Jim Barkley. He had a typed history of = 



the 
Buchanan family written by Ralph W. Hines in 1935, entitled "The Googy 
Records." This included a sketch of the Buchanan and Gibson families. = 
It 
says: 
 
David Buchanan emigrated to America from Ireland in the latter half of = 
the 
17th century. He died August 15, 1799. He was married to Margaret = 
Boggs, 
January 23, 1770, who died September 2, 1819. To this union four = 
children 
were born, (I) Alexander, (II) John, (III) Margaret Cochran, (IV) Jane. 
 
(IV) Jane was born March 9, 1779 and died December 14, 1856. She was = 
married 
to Thomas Gibson, who was born February 28, 1772 and died June 5, 1866. = 
To 
this union were born the following children, (George, David, Elizabeth, 
Isabel, Jane, Tabitha, and Margaret.) 
 
 
This sketch seems to have been based on old family records, since the = 
dates 
are not found elsewhere and must come from such a source. No place = 
names are 
given, but David Buchanan of Londonderry Township, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania, died testate in 1799, bequeathing property (by will dated = 
16 
Aug. 1798, proved 1 October 1799, recorded in Will Book K, vol. 10, pp. 
139-141) to a wife Margaret and children Alexander, John, and Jane. No 
daughter Margaret Cochran is named; the name Cochran was common in 
Londonderry, but she could have died without issue by that date.  = 
Presumably 
David and Margaret are buried in Faggs Manor Presbyterian Church = 
Cemetery. 
Pennsylvania marriage licenses show one issued to David Buchanan and 
Margaret Boggs, 23 January 1770. 
 
In the Chester County tax lists, David Buchanan first appears in 1760 = 
in 
West Fallowfield, and was there in 1762 and 1763. As he was not named a 
"freeman," meaning a single adult male, he must have been married at = 
that 
time. He appears in Londonderry in 1766, with 100 acres, and on = 
subsequent 



lists is in that town. In 1767 and 1771 he was described as a = 
blacksmith. 
 
In a letter to Mrs. David L. Ostfeld, of 6651 N. Mendota Ave., Chicago, = 
IL 
60646, dated 30 Sept. 1984, Evylon Buchanan, of 3452 Lime Ave., Long = 
Beach, 
CA 90807, a descendant of David's son Alexander, writes "the story = 
handed 
down thru generations is that Alexander and his brother came to = 
America, 
were separated at the dock and never saw each other again. From this we 
might guess they came as 'Indentured Servants.'" This story more likely 
would refer to Alexander's father David. 
 
No other Buchanans seem to have lived nearby, so such a story seems 
plausible. However, it does seem possible that David had children by = 
his 
first wife and did not mention them in his will. The records of Faggs = 
Manor 
Presbyterian Church, or rather of its minister John E. Finley, mention = 
a 
marriage of George Luckie and Elizabeth Buchanan, on 9 April 1783, and = 
one 
of David Buchanan and Eliz. Ried, 1 Mar. 1792. Mary, daughter of David = 
and 
Eliza Buchanan, was baptized 31 March 1793. 
 
Margaret Boggs is harder to figure out. The most likely person to be = 
her 
father, William Boggs, who died in 1790 in West Fallowfield, had a = 
daughter 
Margaret, but his will proves that she was married to James Johnston. = 
If she 
was a widow when she married, no suitable Boggs husband can yet be = 
found. 
The IGI has a record (source 1553754) of a John Buchanan, born 1778, of 
Londonderry, Chester County, Pa., son of David Buchanan and Margaret 
Merrick, so this needs to be investigated. 
 
The summary thus is: 
 
David Buchanan, b. c.1735? Ireland, d. 15 Aug. 1799 Londonderry Twp., 
Chester Co., Pa.; m. (1) unknown; (2) by license dated 23 Jan. 1770 = 
Margaret 
Boggs, b. c.1740?, d. 2 Sept. 1819. Children by second wife, born in 



Londonderry: 
 
 i. Alexander Buchanan, b. 3 July 1772, d. 20 May 1851 Rush 
Twp., Tuscarawas County, Ohio. He probably was married twice. The 1800 
census lists him in Londonderry Township, with a household consisting = 
of one 
male 16-26, one male 26-45, one female under 10, two females 16-26, and = 
two 
females over 45. Thus he apparently had children by his first wife. He = 
m. 3 
May 1832, in Harrison Co., Ohio, Rosanna Gilmore, b. 15 March 1803 = 
Ireland, 
d. 25 Jan. 1849 Rush Twp., Tuscarawas Co., Ohio. On 27 April 1813, he 
bought, for $250, land in section 33, township 9, range 3, in Jefferson 
County, Ohio, and on 30 April 1825, he sold that land to James Fimmeral 
(Jefferson Co. Deeds, G: 335, N: 252). Children, born Harrison Co., = 
Ohio: 
 
a. John Gilmore Buchanan, b. 3 May 1833, d. 12 Jan. 1906 Benton, Ill. 
b. Nathaniel G. Buchanan, b. 23 Feb. 1836, d. 25 Oct. 1872 Benton, Ill. 
c. David Buchanan, b. 25 Dec. 1837, d. Aug. 1865 
d. William Buchanan, b. 28 Feb. 1840, d. 21 Sept. 1861 
e. Elizabeth Buchanan, b. 29 Feb. 1844, d. 13 Sept. 1911 Roseburg, = 
Oregon, 
m. ---- Benedict 
f. James T. Buchanan, b. 25 Apr. 1847, d. 2 Jan. 1916 Benton, Ill. 
 
 ii. Margaret Buchanan, m. ---- Cochran, but not mentioned in 
David Buchanan's will. 
 
 iii. John Buchanan, said to be born in 1778, probably the one who 
died intestate in 1833 in Holmes County, Ohio. In 1800, he was in 
Londonderry Township, with one male under 10, one male 26-45, and one = 
female 
16-26. This person seems to have been the father of: 
 
a. David Buchanan, b. c.1801 Pa., living in 1850 in Monroe Twp., Holmes = 
Co., 
Ohio; m. Lydia Tribbey 
b. Alexander Buchanan, b. c.1804 Pa., living in 1850 in Monroe Twp., = 
Holmes, 
Co., Ohio; m. 11 Jan. 1827 (Holmes Co., Ohio) Mary Pribbey. 
 
 iv. Jane Buchanan, b. 9 January 1779, d. 14 October 1856 Rush 
Twp., Tuscarawas Co., Ohio, buried in Lima Church Cemetery. The birth = 
date 



is derived from her age (77 y., 9 m., 5 d.) given on her tombstone, and = 
the 
death date comes from that source as well. She was unmarried at the = 
date of 
her father's will. She married, about 1802, Thomas Gibson, son of = 
George and 
Elizabeth Gibson, b. 28 Feb. 1772, d. 29 May 1866 (gravestone; the = 
"Googy 
Records" say 5 June 1866) Rush Twp., Tuscarawas Co., Ohio, buried in = 
Lima 
Church Cemetery. 
 
 


